Uniform Construction Code 367,893.00   45,300.00 372,893.00 45,300.00 (359,767.82) (38,752.33) (3,885.00) 13,125.18 2,662.67

Public Safety: - -

   Police 14,254,031.00   311,500.00 14,254,031.00 311,500.00   (13,720,461.22)   (188,178.79) (80,240.46) 533,569.78 43,080.75

   Emergency Management 75,227.00 18,050.00 79,227.00 18,050.00 (76,155.90) (5,018.51) (2,796.06) 3,071.10 10,235.43

   Volunteer Fire Departments 207,500.00 - 207,500.00 (198,733.04) (240.00) - 8,526.96

  First Aid Organizations 65,000.00 - 65,000.00 (15,000.00) - 50,000.00

  Length of Service Award Program 82,000.00 - 82,000.00 (43,624.46) (2,784.54) - 35,591.00

  Juvenile Aid 10,000.00 - 10,000.00 (2,485.85) (6,233.13) - 1,281.02

  Municipal Court 517,051.00   54,800.00 517,051.00 54,800.00 (505,000.74) (40,480.24) (777.38) 12,050.26 13,542.38

   Public Defender 10,000.00 - 10,000.00 (400.00) (9,000.00) - 600.00

  FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Balance ReservedModified BudgetSFY 2019 Budget Expended Encumbered

10

Exhibit A-3

MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

Balance

Salaries Other Salaries Other Salaries Other Salary Other Expenses Canceled Salaries Other

  FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Balance ReservedModified BudgetSFY 2019 Budget Expended Encumbered

Public Works: - -

   Streets and Roads 675,995.00$   295,200.00$   675,995.00$   280,200.00$   (638,951.58)$   (244,364.07)$   -$   (23,713.25)$   -$   37,043.42$   12,122.68$

   Sanitation 618,878.00   418,300.00 618,878.00 418,300.00   (576,346.34) (376,872.12) (35,580.10) 42,531.66 5,847.78

   Solid Waste Disposal Fees 900,000.00 - 900,000.00 (795,213.26) (103,145.90) - 1,640.84

  Recycling 413,375.00 - 418,375.00 (379,631.33) (37,078.45) - 1,665.22

   Buildings and Grounds 331,397.00   184,200.00 359,397.00 194,200.00 (348,965.10) (152,952.24) - (29,002.59) 10,431.90 12,245.17

  Motor Vehicle Maintenance 324,967.00   438,320.00 324,967.00 518,320.00 (305,103.08) (472,803.78) (13,953.36) 19,863.92 31,562.86

  Muni Service Reimbursement - - -

Condominiums 69,500.00 - 69,500.00 6,592.34 - 76,092.34

   NJDEP - Stormwater Permit 332,525.00   14,000.00 332,525.00 14,000.00 (319,563.36) (9,244.29) 12,961.64 4,755.71

Parks Recreation & Community Services - - -

   Board of Health 98,100.00 - 98,100.00 (96,740.77) - 1,359.23

   Animal Control 1,000.00 56,000.00 - 56,000.00 (47,110.87) (1.00) - 8,888.13

   Environmental Commission 1,860.00 - 1,860.00 (1,716.53) - 143.47

  Recreation & Community Services 289,330.00   71,750.00 291,330.00 71,750.00 (285,132.80) (66,532.52) 1,760.92 (2,473.87) 7,958.12 2,743.61

   Senior Services 153,331.00   62,050.00 153,331.00 62,050.00 (144,622.55) (58,280.18) - (1,876.65) 8,708.45 1,893.17

   Parks and Playgrounds 527,059.00 251,200.00 527,059.00 251,200.00 (521,339.48) (205,364.82) (25,256.01) 5,719.52 20,579.17

Education - Library 1,503,159.88   - 1,503,159.88 (1,503,159.88)   - -

Unclassified -

   Salary Adjustments 120,000.00 90,000.00 - 90,000.00

  Utilities / Facilities Costs 1,700,939.63   - 1,865,939.63 (1,819,012.92)   (20,592.61) - 26,334.10

  Contingency 100.00 - 100.00 - 100.00

Statutory Expenditures: -

   Public Employees Retirement 1,068,802.00   - 1,068,802.00 (1,057,665.00)   (10,993.75) - 143.25

   Police & Fire Retirement 2,938,123.00   - 2,938,123.00 (2,938,123.00)   - -

  Defined Contribution (DCRP) 15,000.00 - 15,000.00 (7,527.59) - 7,472.41

   Social Security 1,500,000.00   - 1,500,000.00 (1,484,076.07)   - 15,923.93

  Unemployment Compensation 40,000.00 - 40,000.00 (40,000.00) - -

  Interlocal Agreement- Special Law Enforcement Officers 400,000.00 - 400,000.00 (310,845.00) - 89,155.00

-

Matching Funds for Grants 20,000.00 - 20,000.00 (15,245.50) - 4,754.50

Sub-Total Operations 20,765,582.00   21,574,453.51   20,795,582.00 21,544,453.51 (20,004,394.93)   (19,751,050.07)   1,760.92 (643,734.95) - 792,947.99 1,149,668.49

Page 2

11

Exhibit A-3

MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

Balance

Salaries Other Salaries Other Salaries Other Salary Other Expenses Canceled Salaries Other

  FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Balance ReservedModified BudgetSFY 2019 Budget Expended Encumbered

Public Safety:

  Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund -$   3,441.93$   -$   14,327.36$   -$   (14,327.36)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

  Distracted Driving 5,500.00 (5,500.00)

  Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over 5,500.00 (5,500.00)

  Safe and Secure 60,000.00 (60,000.00)

[…]

employers contributed 100% of their actuarially determined contributions. Based on those
assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future
benefit payments of current plan members through June 30, 2046. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through June 30, 2046
and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining
the total pension liability.

56

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 8.  PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

A. Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont’d.)

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability – the following presents the net pension liability of PERS
participating employers as of June 30, 2018, calculated using the discount rates as disclosed above
as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage rate higher than the current rate:

 At 1% Decrease
(4.66%)

At current discount rate
(5.66%)

At 1% increase
(6.66%)

State $27,413,044,035 $23,704,298,093 $20,597,322,253
Local 24,757,279,564 19,689,501,539 15,437,959,879

PERS Plan Total $52,170,323,599 $43,393,799,632 $36,035,282,132

Township’s proportionate share of
   the net pension liability $26,687,583 $21,224,675 $16,641,644

Components of Net Pension Liability – The components of the net pension liability for PERS, including
the State of New Jersey, at June 30, 2018 is as follows:

 State Local Total

Total Pension Liability $30,434,600,657 $42,431,573,511 $72,866,174,168

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

6,730,302,564 22,742,071,972 29,472,374,536

Net Pension Liability $23,704,298,093 $19,689,501,539 $43,393,799,632

At December 31, 2018, the Township’s deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflow of resources
related to PERS were from the following sources, if GASB 68 was recognized:

 Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows

 Of
Resources

Of
Resources

Difference between expended and actual experience $   404,758 $   109,441
Change in assumptions 3,497,475 6,786,522
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   On pension plan investments   199,088
Changes in proportion and differences between Township
   Contributions and proportionate share of contributions   516,211   24,027

Total $4,418,444 $7,119,078

57

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 8.  PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

A. Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont’d.)

Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources – Amounts reported
as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer specific
amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

   Year ending   Amount

  2019   $   270,782
  2020   (59,676)
  2021   (1,332,998)
  2022   (1,204,984)

[…]

NOTE 8.  PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

B. Police and Firemen’s Retirement System (PFRS) (Cont’d.)

The State employer contributed 50% of the actuarially determined contributions and the local
employers contributed 100% of their actuarially determined contributions. Based on those
assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future
benefit payments of current plan members through June 30, 2062. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through June 30, 2062,
and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining
the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability – The following presents the collective net pension liability of the
participating employers as of June 30, 2018, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above
as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

 At 1% Decrease
(5.51%)

At current discount rate
(6.51%)*

At 1% increase
(7.51%)

State $ 5,090,302,750 $ 4,329,304,276 $ 3,702,605,881
Local 20,570,435,198 15,369,699,278 11,080,039,474

PFRS Plan Total $25,660,737,948 $19,699,003,554 $14,782,645,355

Township’s proportionate share
   of the net pension liability $54,427,272.57 $40,666,656 $29,316,654

*- Local Share includes $1,838,050,687 of Special Funding Situation allocated to the State of NJ as
a non-employer.

Components of Net Pension Liability – The components of the net pension liability for PFRS, including
the State of New Jersey, at June 30, 2018 is as follows:

 State Local Total

Total Pension Liability $ 5,837,506,505 $40,960,053,149 $46,797,559,654

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,508,202,229 25,590,353,871 27,098,556,100

Net Pension Liability $ 4,329,304,276 $15,369,699,278 $19,699,003,554

62

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 8.  PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

B. Police and Firemen’s Retirement System (PFRS) (Cont’d.)

At December 31, 2018, the Township’s deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflow of resources
related to PFRS were from the following sources, if GASB 68 was recognized:

 Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows

 Of
Resources

Of
Resources

Difference between expended and actual experience $413,730 $168,288
Change in assumptions 3,490,685 10,422,162
Net difference between projected and actual earnings